of patients received inpatient acute care services, as measured by acute inpatient days,
unless two counties with licensed acute care hospitals each provided inpatient acute care
services to at least 35 percent of the residents who received inpatient acute care services, as
measured by acute inpatient days. In that case, the county lacking a licensed acute care
hospital is grouped with both counties which provided inpatient acute care services to at
least 35 percent of the residents who received inpatient acute care services, as measured by
acute inpatient days.” Table 9P on page 155 of the SMFP shows Duke University Hospital is
located in the Durham/Caswell Service Area. Thus, the service area for this project is
Durham and Caswell counties. Facilities may also serve residents of counties not included in
their service area.

The following table illustrates the existing and approved fixed and mobile MRI scanners
operating in Durham and Caswell counties as reported in the 2015 SMFP.

Service Provider
Fixed  Total

Scans
Outpatient

 Inpatient  Adjusted

Total
   No

Contrast
Contrast No

Contrast
Contrast

Duke Regional Hosp. 2 5,908 2,962 1,160 1,339 447 7,265
Duke University Hosp. 9 26,214 7,918 11,780 2,191 4,325 35,262
Duke University Hosp. 4 7,265 3,586 3,679 0 0 8,737
Durham Diagnostic
Imaging-Indep. Park

1 2,871

1,791 1,080 0

0 3,303

Triangle Ortho Assoc. 1 3,674 3,469 205 0 0 3,756
 Mobile
Durham Diagnostic
Imaging @ Triangle
Medical Park

 788

566 222 0

0 877

Raleigh Neurology
Associates

 82

33 49 0

0 102

Triangle Ortho Assoc.  324 306 18 0 0 331

As shown in the table above, there are 17 fixed MRI scanners in the service area and three
sites where mobile MRI services are available. The applicant does not propose to add an MRI
scanner to the inventory, but rather to relocate and replace two of the existing fixed MRI
scanners.

Additionally, the applicant states in Section III, page 26, “The relocation of the MRI services
from Lenox Baker to the Center for Living is marginal in distance.” The applicant further
states on page 26, that the proposed relocation of its existing MRI services is due to the
physical inadequacies of the existing Lenox Baker clinic, which the applicant proposes to